RESOLUTION NO. 080530

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * * * *

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A REVENUE AGREEMENT WITH GREEN TOYS, INC. FOR WAREHOUSING, PACKAGING, AND SHIPPING AND RECEIVING SERVICES PERFORMED BY VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION SERVICES CLIENTS THROUGH THE WORKCENTER TRAINING PROGRAM, FOR THE TERM OF MAY 21, 2024 THROUGH MAY 20, 2027, WITH AN ANTICIPATED REVENUE AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$500,000

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that;

WHEREAS, San Mateo County residents with disabilities and/or barriers to employment benefit from hands-on training in order to obtain jobs, and the Human Services Agency's Vocational Rehabilitation Services (VRS) WorkCenter provides hands-on job training for such residents (clients); and

WHEREAS, VRS WorkCenter is a competitively priced subcontractor for local companies providing high-quality, labor-intensive services such as packaging, shrink wrapping, labeling, pick up, and delivery and fulfillment, and offers a closely supervised workforce of more than 100 trainees in a 35,000 square foot production facility; and

WHEREAS, VRS continually looks for opportunities to provide services to outside entities such as Green Toys, Inc. (Green Toys), which would allow for real world training of clients; and

WHEREAS, both VRS WorkCenter and Green Toys now wish to enter into an agreement whereby VRS will provide warehousing, packaging, and shipping and

receiving services to Green Toys for the term of May 21, 2024 through May 20, 2027, with an anticipated revenue amount not to exceed \$500,000; and

WHEREAS, there has been presented to this Board of Supervisors for its consideration and acceptance a revenue agreement, reference to which is hereby made for further particulars.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the President of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized and directed to execute said revenue agreement for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, and the Clerk of this Board shall attest the President's signature thereto.

* * * * * *

RESOLUTION NUMBER: 080530

Regularly passed and adopted this 25th day of June, 2024

AYES and in favor of said resolution:	•
Supervisors:	DAVE PINE
	NOELIA CORZO
	NOELIA CORZO
	RAY MUELLER
	WARREN SLOCUM
	DAVID J. CANEPA
NOES and against said resolution:	
Supervisors:	NONE

President, Board of Supervisors County of San Mateo State of California

Certificate of Delivery

I certify that a copy of the original resolution filed in the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of San Mateo County has been delivered to the President of the Board of Supervisors.

Assistant Clerk of the Board of Supervisors